

21-398

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

ALAN TAVERAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK, JONATHAN DAVID, in his
official capacity as Director, NYPD License Division, ASIF
IQBAL, in his official capacity as Executive Director,
License Division Rifle/Shotgun Section, DERMOT SHEA, in
his official capacity as Police Commissioner, and all
successors therein,

Defendants-Appellees,

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
ZACHARY S. SHAPIRO
of Counsel

May 12, 2021

JAMES E. JOHNSON
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-1645 or -2502
zashapir@law.nyc.gov

and

JAMES O'NEILL, in his official capacity as Police
Commissioner, and all successors therein,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	4
1. The City of New York’s licensing of longarms.....	4
2. The link between domestic violence and gun violence.....	6
B. Factual background	10
1. Taveras’s alleged acts of domestic violence	10
2. The NYPD’s denial of Taveras’s application for a longarm permit based on his alleged previous acts of domestic violence.....	12
C. The district court’s dismissal of this lawsuit	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	19
POINT I.....	19
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED TAVERAS’S FEDERAL CLAIMS.....	19
A. Taveras’s facial challenge fails given the significant danger that a person with a history of domestic violence will misuse a gun.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
1. Intermediate scrutiny applies to these licensing provisions focused on restricting longarms for people who are not law-abiding and responsible.	22
a. The district court rightly applied intermediate scrutiny.	22
b. Taveras has failed to provide any basis for applying strict scrutiny.	27
2. The licensing provisions satisfy intermediate scrutiny as substantially related to public safety.....	32
a. The district court rightly upheld these licensing provisions under intermediate scrutiny.	32
b. Taveras’s facial arguments lack merit.....	37
B. Taveras’s as-applied challenge fails given the evidence that he previously committed multiple acts of domestic violence.....	43
POINT II.....	51
THE DISTRICT COURT PROVIDENTLY DISMISSED TAVERAS’S STATE-LAW CLAIM	51
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abekassis v. New York City</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	25, 31, 43
<i>Amidon v. Student Ass’n</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007)	21, 22, 43
<i>Aron v. Becker</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 347 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)	6, 13, 49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016).....	23, 40, 46
<i>Boss v. Kelly</i> , 306 F. App’x 649 (2d Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	51
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehrlich v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004)	28, 32
<i>Fusco v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , No. 19-CV-04771, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181133 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020).....	30, 35, 42, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	7
<i>Halebian v. Berv</i> , 644 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Harley v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2021).....	42, 50
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (2011).....	27
<i>Henry v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	30, 36, 43, 51
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	30, 41, 46
<i>United States ex rel. Keshner v. Nursing Pers. Home Care</i> , 794 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2015)	28, 32
<i>Kolari v. N.Y.-Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 455 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2006)	51, 52
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahoney v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2017).....	38, 39, 46
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mishtaku v. Espada</i> , 669 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2016)	40, 42, 46
<i>Moreno v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6269, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76129 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2011)	48
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>vacated on mootness grounds</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	26
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Endowment of the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	21, 22
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	43
<i>Neaderland v. Commissioner</i> , 424 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1970)	40
<i>NRA of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones & One Ring v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972).....	40
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Oquendo v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 19-cv-6352, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184859 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2020)	39
<i>Panzella v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , No. 13-CV-5640, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133475 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd in part, dismissed in part</i> , 863 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	51
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 44 (2013)	4, 32
<i>People v. Simmons</i> , 125 Misc. 2d 118 (N.Y. Crim. Ct., Bronx Cnty. 1984).....	38
<i>Razzano v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	35
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Vt. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Torcivia v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 19 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toussaint v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 17-CV-5576, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152985 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 6, 2018)	25
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002).....	49
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 711 F.3d 364 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	7, 8, 36, 47
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23, 25, 31, 42
<i>United States v. Cheng Le</i> , 902 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 20, 32
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 895 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	21, 43
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23, 42
<i>Valencia v. Sung M. Lee</i> , 316 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	21
<i>Weinstein v. Ryder</i> , No. 19-cv-6236, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55410 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2021)	35
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922	38
38 R.C.N.Y. § 3-03	30
38 R.C.N.Y. § 3-03(a).....	5
38 R.C.N.Y. § 3-03(c)	5
38 R.C.N.Y. § 3-03(d).....	5
38 R.C.N.Y. § 3-03(e)	5
38 R.C.N.Y. § 3-03(f).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
38 R.C.N.Y. § 3-03(g).....	<i>passim</i>
38 R.C.N.Y. § 3-03(i).....	5
38 R.C.N.Y. § 3-03(n).....	6, 25, 35
N.Y. C.P.L. §§ 530.12–13.....	31
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-131(h)	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-301(2)–(3)	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-303.....	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-303(a)	4, 24
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-303(a)(2)	5, 13, 14, 34
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-303(a)(9)	5, 13, 14, 34
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-303(e)(1)	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.05(1).....	31
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.15	31
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30(4).....	31
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(3).....	4
 Other Authorities	
Arthur L. Kellermann, et al., <i>Gun Ownership as a Risk Factor for Homicide in the Home</i> , 329 New Eng. J. Med. 1084 (1993).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Carolina Diez, et al., <i>State Intimate Partner Violence-Related Firearm Laws and Intimate Partner Homicide Rates in the United States, 1991 to 2015</i> , 167 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 536 (Oct. 17, 2017)	10
Linda E. Saltzman, et al., <i>Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults</i> , 267 <i>JAMA</i> 3043 (1992)	9
Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Practical Implications of Current Domestic Violence Research: For Law Enforcement, Prosecutors and Judges</i> (June 2009)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't. of Health & Human Servs., Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Nat'l Ctr. for Injury Prevention & Control, <i>Costs of Intimate Partner Violence Against Women in the United States</i> (2003)	7
